
 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

Item 5 
File 10-0672 
(Continued from July 14, 2010) 

Department(s):  
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objective 
• The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to an existing Agreement for Advertising on 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) property between the City and Titan Outdoor 
LLC (Titan Outdoor) from September 1, 2011 through June 30, 2014 to: (a) allow advertising vehicle 
wrapping that fully covers windows on up to five percent of SFMTA buses and up to ten percent of SFMTA 
light rail vehicles, and (b) change approval requirements for advertising in City-owned parking garages. 

Key Points 
• On April 30, 2009 the Board of Supervisors approved the existing five-year advertising agreement with Titan 

Outdoor from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014 with no options to extend the term (File No. 09-0633). The 
existing agreement authorizes Titan Outdoor to advertise on a range of SFMTA properties, including 
vehicles, parking garages, transit stations, and fare media (tickets, fast passes, etc.) The existing agreement 
allows vehicle wrapping (advertisement covering the vehicle exterior) on up to 20 percent of SFMTA buses 
and light rail vehicles but contains a provision that windows of fully wrapped transit vehicles cannot be 
covered.  

• The proposed First Amendment would allow vehicle wrapping that fully covers windows on up to 57 
Municipal Railway (MUNI) vehicles including on up to five percent, or 42 of MUNI’s 842 buses, and up to 
ten percent, or 15 of MUNI’s 151 light rail vehicles.   

• This First Amendment would also transfer the approval of advertising locations in City-owned parking 
garages from the SFMTA Board of Directors to SFMTA’s Executive Director, except for parking garages 
under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park Commission, which would require approval of Recreation 
and Park Department staff. 

Fiscal Impacts 
• Under the existing agreement, Titan Outdoor is required to pay the SFMTA a Minimum Annual Guarantee 

(MAG) or 65 percent of gross advertising revenues, whichever is greater. The MAG amount for the first 
year of the agreement is $4,000,000 and then is subject to a five percent annual increase. Based on the 
monthly payments made to date, Titan Outdoor is projected to pay the SFMTA at least $5,059,648, which is 
$859,648 or 20.5 percent, above the $4,200,000 MAG amount, during the second year of the Agreement 
from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. 

• Titan Outdoor and the SFMTA estimate allowing vehicle wrapping advertising that fully covers windows 
will generate an estimated $500,000 in additional annual revenues for the SFMTA. Such additional revenues 
have been included in the FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 SFMTA operating budgets. However, instead of 
increasing the MAG by an estimated $500,000 in additional annual advertising revenues payable by Titan 
Outdoor to the SFMTA, the annual MAG amount payable to Titan would remain the same. 

Policy Consideration  
• Under the proposed Amendment, since up to 57 MUNI vehicles may have advertising wraps that fully 

cover windows, questions of aesthetics, safety, and security also arise. 
• The proposed resolution was considered by the Budget and Finance Subcommittee on July 14, 2010, at 

which time the Budget and Finance Subcommittee continued the proposed resolution to the Call of the 
Chair to allow time for the SFMTA to negotiate an increase in the MAG amount by an additional $500,000 
per year as consideration for allowing Titan Outdoor to advertise on fully wrapped MUNI windows, and to 
increase the MAG annually by a cost of living factor, through the duration of the full window wrap 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 – 1 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

program.  
• SFMTA advises that since July 2010, SFMTA has repeatedly requested Titan increase the MAG payable to 

the SFMTA, but that Titan refuses to do so, citing uncertainty in the economy and the continued soft market 
for advertising.  

• Therefore although under this proposed First Amendment Titan would be authorized to advertise on fully 
wrapped MUNI vehicle windows. SFMTA would receive no additional guaranteed revenues from Titan 
from such advertising. 

• SFMTA is resubmitting the same amendment to the Board of Supervisors because the SFMTA is projecting 
an operating deficit of $22 million for FY 2011-12 and SFMTA states that any additional revenues that the 
SFMTA would receive, however uncertain such revenues might be, are critical to maintaining 
transportation services. 

Recommendation 
• The Budget and Legislative Analyst cannot recommend approval of the proposed resolution. 

 
 

 MANDATE STATEMENT/ BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118(a), any contract amendments, in which the City 
would receive $1,000,000 or more in revenues, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 

Advertising under the Existing Agreement  
On April 30, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved the existing five-year Agreement for 
Advertising on San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Vehicles and Other Property 
(Agreement) between the SFMTA and Titan Outdoor LLC (Titan Outdoor), from July 1, 2009 
through June 31, 2014, with no options to extend the term (File No. 09-0633). The San Francisco 
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) awarded the agreement to Titan Outdoor based on a 
competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, in which two firms responded.  
 
The existing agreement between the City and Titan Outdoor authorizes Titan Outdoor the right to 
advertise on a range of SFMTA properties, including vehicles, parking garages, transit stations, 
and fare media (tickets, fast passes, etc.). Under the existing agreement, bus and light rail vehicle 
wrapping (an advertisement covering a portion of a Muni vehicle) is permitted on up to 20 
percent of the SFMTA’s buses and light rail vehicles at any one time, excluding SFMTA’s 
historic streetcars and cable cars. However, the existing agreement specifies that such wraps may 
not cover SFMTA vehicle numbers, SFMTA insignia or transit vehicle windows.  

Under the existing agreement, the SFMTA Board of Directors, or the Parking Authority 
Commission1 (or its designee), or the Recreation and Park Commission (or its designee) must 
approve the locations for advertising in all City-owned parking garages, depending on which 
City organization has jurisdiction over the parking garage. 

                                                 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

1 According to Ms. Gail Stein, SFMTA Manager of Financial Services & Revenue Contracts, the SFMTA Board of 
Directors sits as the Parking Authority Commission, so the members of the SFMTA Board are the same as the 
members of the Parking Authority Commission.  The Parking Authority Commission has delegated the management 
of the parking garages under its jurisdiction to the SFMTA. 

5 – 2 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the existing Agreement for 
Advertising on SFMTA Property between the City and Titan Outdoor to: 

(a) Allow advertising vehicle wrapping that fully windows on up to five percent of the San 
Francisco Municipal Railway (MUNI) buses and up to ten percent of MUNI’s light rail 
vehicles, and 

(b) Change the approval requirements for advertising in City-owned parking garages. The 
proposed First Amendment would be effective from September 1, 2011 through June 30, 
2014. 
 

Vehicle Advertising Wraps 
 
Attachment I is a memorandum provided by the SFMTA, in which Mr. Nathaniel Ford, former 
SFMTA Executive Director/CEO, advises that no SFMTA vehicles that are fully wrapped have 
advertisements covering the vehicles’ windows. However, 18 buses that are not fully wrapped 
have advertisements that cover the back windows and 20 buses that are not fully wrapped have 
advertisements that partially cover some of the side windows. On page 2 of Attachment I, Mr. 
Ford advises that due to SFMTA’s projected budget deficits, the SFMTA explored amending the 
existing advertising agreement to include fully covering MUNI vehicle windows to provide 
additional potential revenues.  
 
According to Ms. Gail Stein, SFMTA Manager of Financial Services & Revenue Contracts, 
SFMTA’s vehicle fleet includes 842 buses and 151 light rail vehicles, or a total of 993 vehicles. 
The proposed amendment would allow up to five percent, or 42 of the MUNI’s 842 buses, and 
up to ten percent, or 15 of the MUNI’s 151 light rail vehicles, to have full vehicle wrapping that 
also fully covers windows. The proposed amendment would not change the (a) 20 percent 
overall limit at any one time for vehicle wrap advertising, or (b) the exclusions for historic 
vehicles and cable cars. 
 

Approval of Advertising Locations 
As noted above, the SFMTA Board of Directors or the Parking Authority Commission  (or its 
designee), or the Recreation and Park Commission (or its designee) currently must approve the 
locations for advertising in all City-owned parking garages. The proposed first Amendment 
would delegate the approval of advertising locations in parking garages from these various 
entities to the SFMTA Executive Director, except for parking garages under the jurisdiction of 
the Recreation and Park Commission, which would require the approval of the Recreation and 
Park Department. On page 3 of Attachment I, Mr. Ford states that, “Such approvals are solely 
administrative matters which do not require policy direction from the SFMTA Board of 
Directors and the Recreation and Park Commission and can be handled by SFMTA and 
Recreation and Park staff.” 

 

 
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

5 – 3 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

FISCAL ANALYSIS 

Under the existing agreement, Titan Outdoor pays the SFMTA either a Minimum Annual 
Guarantee (MAG), ranging from $4,000,000 to $4,862,025, as shown in Table 1 below, or 65 
percent of gross advertising revenues, whichever is greater. The MAG amount increases by five 
percent each year over the five-year term of the existing agreement. The MAG amounts are 
estimated by the SFMTA to generate at least $22,102,525 over the five year term of the existing 
agreement, as shown in Table 1 below.  

 
Table 1: Titan Outdoor Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) and Percentage of Gross Revenues, if higher 

than the MAG Payable to SFMTA over the Five Year Agreement 

Fiscal Year MAG Percentage of Revenues 
FY 2009-2010 $4,000,000 65% 

FY 2010-2011 4,200,000 65% 

FY 2011-2012 4,410,000 65% 

FY 2012-2013 4,630,500 65% 
FY 2013-2014 4,862,025 65% 

Total $22,102,525  

 Source: SFMTA 
 
According to Ms. Stein, rather than pay 1/12 of the MAG each month, Titan Outdoor pays 
SFMTA monthly MAG amounts that are based on average monthly sales, such that a greater 
percentage of the MAG is paid during months when sales are historically high. The monthly 
payments that Titan Outdoor has made during the second year of the existing agreement from 
July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 are shown in Table 2 below. 
 
Table 2: Monthly Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) Amounts and Actual Payments Based on 65 Percent 
of Titan Outdoor Gross Monthly Advertising Revenues for Year 2 under the Existing Agreement 

Month Monthly MAG Amount 
Monthly Payments by Titan to 

the SFMTA* 
      

July 2010 $349,664 $422,239 
August 2010 384,632 384,632 

September 2010 431,252 535,226 
October 2010 384,946 455,599 

November 2010 384,946 537,494 
December 2010 329,954 565,656 

January 2011 228,409 263,253 
February 2011 246,200 246,655 

March 2011 369,887 369,887 
April 2011 357,693 453,978 
May 2011 357,693 450,305 
June 2011 374,724 374,724 

TOTAL $4,200,000 $5,059,648 
*According to SFMTA, Titan Outdoor will submit payment for June 2011 in mid-July, such that the actual 
payment will likely exceed the monthly MAG. The June, 2011 MAG amount is used in Table 2 to calculate the 
annual total payment. 

 
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

5 – 4 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 
 

Under the existing agreement with Titan Outdoor, and as shown in Table 2 above, Titan Outdoor 
is projected to pay the SFMTA at least $5,059,648, which is $859,648 or 20.5 percent, above the 
MAG of $4,200,000, during the second year of the Agreement. As noted in the footnote to Table 
2 above, Titan Outdoor may pay SFMTA more than the $5,059,649 if 65 percent of June 2011 
revenues, which have not yet been paid, exceed the June MAG.  
 

Estimated Payments to the SFMTA under the Proposed First Amendment 
In Attachment I, Mr. Ford advises that Titan Outdoor and the SFMTA agree that under the 
proposed amendment, vehicle wrapping that fully covers windows on MUNI vehicles will 
generate an estimated $500,000 in additional revenue for the SFMTA annually. Ms. Stein 
confirmed that in the SFMTA’s FY 2011-12 operating budget, the projected revenue associated 
with the Titan Outdoor agreement is $4,910,000 ($4,410,000 (see Table 1 above) MAG in FY 
2011-12 + $500,000) and in SFMTA’s FY 2012-13 operating budget, the projected revenue 
associated with the Titan Outdoor agreement is $5,130,500 ($4,630,500 (see Table 1 above) 
MAG in FY 2012-13 + $500,000).  
 
The Budget and Legislative Analyst believes that the additional $500,000 should be added to the 
MAG payable by Titan Outdoor to the SFMTA. As shown in Table 3 below, if the MAG 
payments were increased by $500,000 annually for the remaining three years of the existing 
agreement with Titan Outdoor the total increased MAG payments from Titan Outdoor to the 
SFMTA would be $1,576,250. Further, the $500,000 increase to the annual MAG should be 
subject to the same five percent annual increases as is the case for the existing MAG for the 
duration of the agreement, such that the agreement would generate MAG revenues totaling 
$23,678,775 ($22,102,525 shown in Table 1 above under the existing agreement plus $1,576,250 
(shown in Table 3 below) in additional revenues. As shown in Table 3 below, $15,478,775 is the 
total MAG amount that would be payable to the SFMTA for the duration of the subject 
agreement, if an additional $500,000 were added to the MAG. 
 

Table 3: Titan Outdoor Existing and Proposed Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) 

Fiscal Year Existing MAG 
Additional Recommended 

MAG Associated with 
Amendment One 

Total 
Recommended 
MAG Amount 

FY 2011-2012 $4,410,000 $500,000 $4,910,000
FY 2012-2013 4,630,500 525,000 5,155,500
FY 2013-2014 4,862,025 551,250 5,413,275

Total $13,902,525 $1,576,250 $15,478,775

 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Full Vehicle Wrapping Will Cover Windows 

As discussed above, the existing Agreement specifies that the windows of transit vehicles that 
are otherwise fully wrapped with advertisements cannot also be fully covered with advertising. 
In Attachment I, Mr. Ford notes that this provision in the existing Agreement was specifically 
requested by the SFMTA Board of Directors during the original contract award discussions in 
2009. However, given the budgetary difficulties currently faced by the SFMTA, and the 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 – 5 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

anticipated additional $500,000 of annual revenues to be generated, on May 4, 2010, the SFMTA 
Board approved the proposed Amendment to allow wrap advertising to fully cover the windows 
of SFMTA vehicles. 
 
As noted above, SFMTA’s vehicle fleet includes 842 buses and 151 light rail vehicles, or a total 
of 993 vehicles. The proposed Amendment allows up to five percent, or 42 of the SFMTA’s 842 
buses, and up to ten percent, or 15 of the SFMTA’s 151 light rail vehicles, to have vehicle wrap 
advertising that fully covers windows, or up to a total of 57 (42 plus 15) SFMTA vehicles that 
may be fully wrapped with advertising, including the vehicles windows, at any one time. 
 
In terms of aesthetics and the appearance of the proposed vehicle wrap advertising that includes 
fully covered windows, on page 2 of Attachment I Mr. Ford states, “The materials used to create 
the wrap advertisements combine perforated vinyl and uncovered spaces (holes) and have been 
engineered to provide significant light transmission. In response to past objections about the 
transparency of wrap materials from transit agencies throughout the United States, advertising 
companies have worked with manufacturers to improve this material. At this time, manufacturers 
such as 3M have created perforation patterns that cover no more than 50 percent of the window; 
the rest of the space in the pattern is uncovered (round holes). This combination of vinyl material 
and blank space results in a dark tinted look either into or out of the vehicle that allows in 
sufficient light to give a clear view. The Amendment specifies that the window wrap material 
cannot be more than 50 percent vinyl/material and that at least 50% of the pattern must be 
uncovered (holes). 3M manufactures the wrap materials in the United States and is Titan’s 
primary supplier.” 
 
On page 2 of Attachment I, Mr. Ford further states that the SFMTA Director of Safety, Security 
and Enforcement spoke to “other U.S. transit agencies and verified that those agencies allow 
window wraps.” Based on inquiries from the Budget and Legislative Analyst, the SFMTA staff 
who contacted other agencies were no longer available to specify which other transit agencies 
were contacted. However, Ms. Stein advised that these other transit agencies have the same type 
of fully wrapped transit vehicles as proposed in this First Amendment. 
 
Ms. Stein provided two examples of public transit vehicles fully-wrapped with Titan Outdoor 
advertisements that fully cover windows as shown in the pictures below in Chicago and Seattle. 
These photographs below illustrate the type of window wrap featuring perforated vinyl and 
uncovered spaces (holes) that have been engineered to provide significant light transmission and 
that are proposed for use on San Francisco transit vehicles. 

 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 – 6 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

 

 
                  Photos courtesy of SFMTA 

 
Safety and Security Associated with Proposed Window Wraps 

On page 2 of Attachment I, Mr. Ford explains that one main objection to vehicle wrapping that 
fully covers windows has been the perception that window wraps pose a safety and security risk 
for customers and law enforcement. Some customers claim they cannot see into and/or out of 
vehicles when windows are fully covered with advertisements while law enforcement personnel 
need to be able to see into vehicles to prevent criminal behavior. 
 
Mr. Ford advises that in order to address safety and security questions, Titan Outdoor 
demonstrated the quality and look of current improved window covering materials for SFMTA 
staff, using actual window covering materials on a Muni bus. In addition to the Titan Outdoor 
demonstration, the SFMTA conducted an internal review of potential safety and security risks 
associated with vehicle wrapping that fully covers windows, and the SFMTA Safety and Security 
staff confirmed the window covering materials pose no safety or security risk for riders or law 
enforcement, and that passengers are able to see out of a fully covered window. According to 
Ms. Stein, Deputy Police Chief John Murphy, who is assigned to the SFMTA, sent a San 
Francisco Police Department Officer to assist in the internal review. The Police Officer agreed 
with the SFMTA Safety and Security staff conclusion that the window covering materials do not 
pose a safety or security risk for riders or law enforcement. 
 

Negotiations between Titan Outdoor and the SFMTA 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

The proposed resolution was considered by the Budget and Finance Subcommittee on July 14, 
2010. Given the additional estimated increased annual revenues of $500,000 which both the 
SFMTA and Titan Outdoor estimate will be realized by the SFMTA as a result of the additional 
advertising on fully wrapped SFMTA vehicle windows, the Budget and Legislative Analyst 
recommended that the proposed resolution be continued to the Call of the Chair to allow time 
for the SFMTA to negotiate an increase in the annual MAG amount to include the additional 
$500,000 per year through the duration of the existing agreement with Titan Outdoor. The 
Budget and Legislative Analyst also recommended that the $500,000 increase to the annual 
MAG amount be subject to the same five percent annual increase as is the case for the existing 
MAG for the duration of the agreement. Such an increase in the MAG would be payable by 
Titan Outdoor to the SFMTA in consideration for authorizing Titan Outdoor to place fully 
wrapped advertising such that the windows would be fully covered on up to 57 MUNI vehicles 

5 – 7 



 BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 20, 2011 

including on up to five percent or 15 of MUNI buses and up to ten percent or 42 of the MUNI’s 
light rail vehicles. 
 
On July 14, 2010, the Board of Supervisors Budget and Finance Subcommittee continued the 
Item to the Call of the Chair to allow time for the SFMTA to negotiate an increase in the MAG 
amount by an additional $500,000 per year as consideration for allowing Titan Outdoor to 
advertise on fully wrapped MUNI windows.  
 
In a May 5, 2011 Memorandum provided by the SFMTA and included as Attachment II to this 
report, Mr. Ford advised that, since July 2010, SFMTA has repeatedly requested that Titan 
increase the MAG payable to the SFMTA. According to this Memorandum and confirmed by 
Ms. Stein, Titan refuses to agree to pay an increase in the MAG payment to the SFMTA, citing 
uncertainty in the economy and the continued soft market for advertising.  
 
The SFMTA advises that the reason for submitting the same proposed amendment to the Board 
of Supervisors, as previously continued by the Budget and Finance Subcommittee on July 14, 
2010, for consideration at this time is because the SFMTA is projecting an operating deficit of 
approximately $22 million for FY 2011-12, and the estimated additional $500,000 in annual 
revenues that the SFMTA expects to receive as a result of authorizing Titan Outdoor to 
advertise on fully wrapped vehicles is critical to maintaining transportation services.  
 
The Budget and Legislative Analyst continues to believe that Titan should pay an increased 
MAG that reflects the estimated increased annual revenues of $500,000, or at least pay the 
SFMTA for some increased amount of guaranteed compensation, to be increased annually by a 
cost of living factor, based on the additional advertising revenue to be realized by Titan 
Outdoor as a result of authorizing Titan Outdoor to advertise on fully wrapped SFMTA vehicle 
windows.  
 
In addition, since the proposed First Amendment would authorize advertising on fully wrapped 
windows on up to 57 MUNI vehicles, such authorization also raises questions regarding 
aesthetics, safety, and security.  
 
In summary, although under this proposed First Amendment, Titan Outdoor would be authorized 
to advertise on fully wrapped MUNI vehicle windows, SFMTA would receive no guarantee of 
any additional revenues from Titan Outdoor. Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst 
cannot recommend approval of the proposed resolution. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Budget and Legislative Analyst cannot recommend approval of the proposed resolution.  

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 – 8 



5 - 9



5 - 10



5 - 11



5 - 12


